

No. 24-1522 and all consolidated cases: Nos. 24-1624, 24-1626, 24-1627,
24-1628, 24-1631, 24-1634, 24-1685, and 24-2173

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent,

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, et al.,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICANS FOR FINANCIAL REFORM
EDUCATION FUND, ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND, NATURAL
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, SIERRA CLUB, AND SIERRA CLUB
FOUNDATION, IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Hana Vizcarra
Deena Tumeh
Adrienne Y. Lee
Earthjustice
1001 G Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 667-4500
hvizcarra@earthjustice.org
*Counsel for Americans for Financial
Reform Education Fund, Sierra Club,
and Sierra Club Foundation*

Andres Restrepo
Sierra Club
50 F Street, NW, Eighth Floor
Washington, DC 20001
(856) 240-0964
andres.restrepo@sierraclub.org

Counsel for Sierra Club

Thomas Zimpleman
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
tzimpleman@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Natural Resources
Defense Council*

Stephanie H. Jones
Gabrielle Stephens
Peter Zalzal
Environmental Defense Fund
2060 Broadway, Ste. 300
Boulder, CO 80302
(202) 572-3543
sjones@edf.org

*Counsel for Environmental
Defense Fund*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Rules are consistent with the Commission’s longstanding view that environmental information can be material to investment and voting decisions.....	6
A. The Commission has required issuers to disclose financially relevant environmental information since at least the early 1970s.....	7
B. In 2010, the Commission released guidance on considering materiality of climate-related information, following significant investor and state concerns about misleading disclosures.	10
C. The Commission once again evaluated the adequacy of issuers’ disclosures of environmental and climate-related risks in its 2016 Concept Release.	11
D. The Rules are a response to changing market conditions, developed independent of an executive order.	13
II. The Rules are well supported by the record and promote investor protection, market efficiency, competition, and capital formation.	15
A. The Rules are supported by substantial evidence of the materiality of physical climate impacts on companies.	16
B. The Rules are supported by substantial evidence of investors relying on climate-related information to assess transition risks.	22
C. Substantial record evidence demonstrates that the Rules will reduce investors’ information costs and enable risk management.	24
D. Petitioners’ arguments that the Rules are arbitrary and capricious are	

unavailing26

CONCLUSION.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Biestek v. Berryhill</i> , 587 U.S. 97 (2019).....	15
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass’n of Superior CA v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	29
<i>Bowman Transp., Inc. v. AR-Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 419 U.S. 281 (1974).....	30
<i>Chamber of Com. v. SEC</i> , 443 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. U. S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 863 F.3d 911 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	29
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. McCarthy</i> , 816 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>NRDC v. SEC</i> , 606 F.2d 1031 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 77g(a)(1).....	7
15 U.S.C § 78m(a)	7
Inflation Reduction Act.....	23
Securities Act and Securities Exchange Act.....	6
Telecommunications Act	29

Other Authorities

36 Fed. Reg. 13,989 (July 29, 1971).....	8
38 Fed. Reg. 12,100 (May 9, 1973).....	8
40 Fed. Reg. 51,656 (Nov. 6, 1975).....	9, 10
41 Fed. Reg. 21,632 (May 27, 1976).....	8, 9
46 Fed. Reg. 25,638 (May 8, 1981).....	8
75 Fed. Reg. 6,290 (Feb. 8, 2010).....	10
81 Fed. Reg. 23,916 (Apr. 22, 2016).....	12, 13
87 Fed. Reg. 21,334 (Apr. 11, 2022).....	27, 28
89 Fed. Reg. 21,668 (Mar. 28, 2024).....	1, 16-18, 23-26, 28
AllianceBernstein Comment Letter at 2, 4-5 (June 17, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20131813-302250.pdf	23, 25
Allison Herren Lee, <i>Public Input Welcomed on Climate Change Disclosures</i> , SEC (Mar. 15, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/lee-climate-change-disclosures	15
Allison Herren Lee, <i>Statement on the Review of Climate-Related Disclosure</i> , SEC (Feb. 24, 2021), https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/speeches-statements/lee-statement-review-climate-related-disclosure	14
Arathy Somasekhar, <i>Nearly a Million in Texas Still Without Power After Hurricane Beryl</i> , Reuters (July 12, 2024), https://www.reuters.com/world/us/nearly-million-texas-still-without-power-after-hurricane-beryl-2024-07-12/	21
Brian Lada, <i>Beryl’s fury turns deadly, leaves millions in the dark across Texas</i> , AccuWeather (July 10, 2024), https://www.accuweather.com/en/hurricane/beryls-fury-turns-deadly-leaves-millions-in-the-dark-across-texas/1667762	21

CalPERS Comment Letter at 7 (June 15, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20131391-301546.pdf	25
CalSTRS Comment Letter at 7 (June 17, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20132337-302902.pdf	17
Calvert Letter at 2 (June 17, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20132239-302761.pdf	18
Chaffin Mitchell, <i>U.S. disaster aid won't cover lost crops in Midwest floods, farmers out millions of dollars</i> , AccuWeather (July 1, 2019), https://www.accuweather.com/en/weather-news/us-disaster-aid-wont-cover-lost-crops-in-midwest-floods-farmers-out-millions-of-dollars/332960	20
Christopher Flavelle, <i>As Climate Shocks Grow, Lawmakers Investigate Insurers Fleeing Risky Areas</i> , N.Y. Times, https://www.nytimes.com/2023/11/01/climate/climate-insurance-disasters-senate.html (last visited Aug. 14, 2024).....	19
Dow Comment Letter at 6 (May 19, 2022), https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20129102-294777.pdf	18
George S. Georgiev, <i>The Market-Essential Role of Corporate Climate Disclosure</i> , 56 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 2105, 2116-17 (2023).....	28
<i>Hurricane Beryl</i> , Texas Division of Emergency Management (2024), https://tdem.texas.gov/disasters/beryl	20
Jill E. Fisch et. al., <i>The Logic and Limits of Event Studies in Securities Fraud Litigation</i> , 96 Tex. L. Rev. 553, 556 (2018).....	29
Jonathan Erdman, <i>Hurricane Beryl Spawned Most US Tornadoes of Any Tropical System in 19 Years</i> , The Weather Channel (July 22, 2024), https://weather.com/storms/tornado/news/2024-07-13-hurricane-beryl-most-us-tornadoes-since-2005	20

Kelly Stroh et al., *How Hurricane Beryl is Impacting Logistics Operations in Houston*, Supply Chain Dive (July 10, 2024), <https://www.supplychaindive.com/news/hurricane-beryl-logistics-operations-houston-air-cargo-trucking-rail-maritime/721017/>21

Mekala Krishnan et al., *The economic transformation: What would change in the net-zero transition* (Jan. 25, 2022), <https://www.mckinsey.com/capabilities/sustainability/our-insights/the-economic-transformation-what-would-change-in-the-net-zero-transition>24

Marianna Parraga et al., *Oil companies try to restore Texas operations after Storm Beryl*, Reuters (July 9, 2024), <https://www.reuters.com/business/energy/oil-companies-texas-restoring-operations-following-hurricane-beryl-2024-07-09/>21

NOAA, Nat’l Center for Env’t Information, *Billion-Dollar Weather Climate Disasters* (2024), <https://www.ncei.noaa.gov/access/billions/>19, 22

PIMCO Comment Letter (June 17, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20132331-302894.pdf>16

Record Rainfall Floods Midwest, NASA Earth Observatory (June 25, 2024), <https://earthobservatory.nasa.gov/images/152982/record-rainfall-floods-midwest>19

SEC Announces Enforcement Task Force Focused on Climate and ESG Issues, SEC (Mar. 4, 2021), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021-42>14

SEC Division of Examinations Announces 2021 Examination Priorities, SEC (Mar. 3, 2021), <https://www.sec.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2021-39>14

Shell’s US \$22bn write down ‘signals fundamental change,’ Wood Mackenzie (June 30, 2020), [https://www.woodmac.com/press-releases/shell_writes_down_us\\$22bn_in_assets/](https://www.woodmac.com/press-releases/shell_writes_down_us$22bn_in_assets/)24

Steven Yablonski & Scott Sitek, *Life-Threatening Flash Flooding, Record River Flooding in Upper Midwest*, Fox Weather (June 21, 2024), <https://www.foxweather.com/weather-news/life-threatening-flash-flooding-record-river-flooding-upper-midwest-iowa-minnesota>.....19

System-Level Investing: Case Studies of Investors Leading the Way, The Investment Integration Project (Apr. 10, 2024), <https://tiiproject.com/the-investment-integration-project-releases-new-report-system-level-investing-case-studies-of-investors-leading-the-way-that-highlights-first-mover-investment-teams-that-have-embrac/>26

System Stewardship Theory, The Shareholder Commons (2024), <https://theshareholdercommons.com/resources-page/>26

Trillium Asset Management Comment Letter at 2-4 (June 17, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20147082-312665.pdf>25

Tyne Morgan, *Flooding Across Midwest May Have Wiped Out Up to 1 Million Acres of Crops*, AgWeb (July 3, 2024), <https://www.agweb.com/news/crops/crop-production/flooding-across-midwest-may-have-wiped-out-1-million-acres-crops-new>.....20

U.S. Global Change Research Program, *Fifth National Climate Assessment 2-18 to 2-19* (2023), <https://nca2023.globalchange.gov/>19, 20

Wellington Management Co. Comment Letter at 3 (June 17, 2022), <https://www.sec.gov/comments/s7-10-22/s71022-20131856-302305.pdf>17, 22
